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Received by:

Republic of the Philippines Date: =l Z/Zk

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region 3

March 03, 2023

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
MIMAROPA Region
THRU 2 The Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services
FROM s The OIC, PENR Officer
SUBJECT : REQUEST LETTER OF ATTY. ROLLY F. ROLDAN, JR. IN

BEHALF OF NAPTALY C. CASTELLANO ET.AL. FOR THE
RELEASE OF THE ISUZU ELF TRUCK WITH CHASSIS NO.
NPR75G4646906, ENGINE NO. 4BC1-136065 AND PLATE NO.
UEU958 APPREHENDED ON FEBRUARY 17,2015 AT BRGY.
TABING-DAGAT, ODIONGAN, ROMBLON

Respectfully forwarding the attached request letter of Hon. Atty. Rolly F. Roldan, Jr.
pertaining to the above-cited subject.

Please be informed that the apprehension was transpired on February 17, 2015 and
apprehended by the personnel of DENR-PENRO, Romblon. Said forest products and
conveyances, machinery/tools were deposited at DENR-PENRO for safekeeping and proper
disposition. Further, this office conducted administrative proceedings in accordance to DAO 97-
32 and existing Environmental Laws, Rules, and Regulations. In addition, this office filed a case
to a certain Naptaly C. Castellano et.al.to the Regional Trial Court (Fourth Judicial Region)
Branch 82, Odiongan, Romblon with Criminal case No. OD-2607 and Violation of Section 77,
PD 705 as amended by EO No. 277.

&

Attached are the following pertinent documents:

1) Copy of request letter of Hon. Atty. Rolly F. Roldan, Jr.;

2) Copy of Order from the Regional Trial Court ( Fourth Judicial Region) Branch 82
signed by Hon. Executive Judge Edwin B Buffe dated September 11, 2019 ; and

3) Copy of Decision from the Regional Trial Court (Fourth Judicial Region) Branch 82
signed by Hon. Executive Judge Edwin B Buffe dated November 10, 2022.

Formilleza St. Brgy. Tabing-Dagat., Odiongan, Romblon
Email: penroromblon/@denr.gov.ph.
Tel. #(042) 567-2188




Republic of the Philippines
g™ Department of Environment and Natural Resources

— " MIMAROPA Region
-_— g

>

In this regard, this office seeks your assistance or legal opinion pertaining to the request
of Hon. Atty. Rolly F. Roldan, Jr.

For information, review and further instruction.

ARNOLDO A A, JR.

Ce:

HON. ATTY. ROLLY F. ROLDAN, JR.

Formilleza St. Brgy. Tabing-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon
Email: penroromblon@denr.gov.ph.
Tel. # (042) 567-2188
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Atty. Rolly F. Roldan Jr.
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Date Endocded: 01-Mar-2023

Tabin-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon

Letter dtd March 1, 2023 - RE: Isuzu ELF truck with Chassis No. NPR75G4646906, |
Engine No.4BC1-136065 and Plate No. UEU958 confiscated by the DENR on February

17, 2015,

THE OIC, PENR OFFICER

Letter; copies of the decision and order of release are attached

Yes; received by Rochell
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Republic of the Philippines i N
REGIONAL TRIAL COURT ' I~ 519
Fourth Judicial Region Mo (fkﬁ

BRANCH 82 i hiein I
Odiongan, Romblon

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES CRIM. CASE NO. OD-2607
. . Plaintiff,
-Versus- -for-

T S —

NAPT;ALY CASTELLANO, ET AL. VIOL. OF SEC, 77, PD NO. 705
Accused. AS AMND. BY EONO. 77 |

| ORDER
This case was filed on Mar. 21, 2018.

'The rules of procedure shall be strictly observed, such as

the one witness, one day rule. Conflicts of schedule shall be

manifested within 3 days from notice; otherwise, hearing shall
proceed. Following this order, testimonial evidence shall be
terminated within 90 days from initial hearing, excluding any
periods beyond 30 days from the last hearing. To keep to this
time limit, and to avoid surprise witnesses, motions for additional
settings and to subpoena witnesses shall be filed immediately.

The pre-trial will be terminated and the corresponding order
be issued on the forthcoming setting.

The “Ex Parte Motion for Production and Release of
Evidence” filed by accused through counsel also pends resolution.

WHEREFORE, terminate the pre-trial on the forthcoming
setting. . s - '

+ The said “Ex Parte Motion for Production and Release of

Evidence” is hereby granted, the subject vehicle being not illegal
per se, and is otherwise used in lawful commerce.

The DENR—Odiongan, Romblon is hereby directed, at the
expense of the accused, to cause the photographing of the subject
vehicle (with details lsuzu Elf Chassis No. NPR75G4646906
Engine No. 4BC1-136085 Plate No. UEU958, owned by Pepe
Gombuc), and to thereafter release said vehicle to its driver or
last known possessor accused Naptaly Castellano.

The DENR shall immediately turn over the resulting
photographs to the prosecution office.

Under pain of contempt of court, accused shall not make any
alterations thereto until this case is terminated, or allow any
person to do so, and shall produce the vehicle in court whenever



..

. Motu proprio, the court hereby moves for ,the'provls'lonal |
dismissal of this case should none of the arresting officers be
present to testify. -

. Set the presentation of prosecution evidencé on Jan. 6, 7
and 8, 2020 at 8:30 a.m. : ‘

e

<

Odiongan, Romblon, September 11, 2019. .

s
~EDWIN B BUF
< “Execufive Judge
Copy fumished : ,
OIC PP Cesar Carreon I

Atty. Rolly Roldan Jr.
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the drive smiled because he knew/ s familiar with the
withess, when asked for legal documents {permit to cut, to
fransport) for the pieces of lumber loaded aboard the truck, the

driver falled to present them: they directed the driver to
drive the truck to the DENR PENRO office for inve: stigation, together
with the lumber; there being no suc i documents presented to them,
they %s‘npounded the vehicle and mnfmua?ed 88 pieces of Antipolo
tree lumber, measuring 771.3 bm rd feet they submitted a report
of the incident {(“A"-Memorandum cﬁawﬁ Feb. 17, 2018) to their
superior officer, for the conduct of an ‘uirrmmtratwo proceeding;
the seizure of the lumber were shown by said Memorandum,
~ﬁppw§$m sion  Receipt, "‘E”w‘“‘%vfai"yur@ Order, “C"-On-site
ac}gmm “FP-8Seizure Receipt, -pictures of the incident, and
Jf cint Affidavit dated Mar, 23, 20- :“}; the estimated vah & of the
the tariff price of lumber from in the
[ ceriain people.

[ ¢

Py
&

pieces of lumber is based on
locality, or based on say-so ¢

GERARDO mﬁw GAN, Head of Management Services Division
of DENR PENRO, Odiongan (TSN Jan. 7, 2020), who next testified
to he ?mlmwmg nm(.ble effects: he conducted the corresponding
administrative procesding; he did not look for or subpoena the
person/s who may have personal knowledge of the subject tip that
may have been given to Mr. Jovinal.

DEFENSE EVIDENCE commenced with the testimony of

accused NAPTALY CASTELLAND (TSN May 27, 2020; Ju%; 28,
2020; Sinumpaang Salaysay—exh. “’“ﬁ”}, who testified to the
izaiowmg notable effects: he was the abovesaid driver of the
...... ubject EIf truck; the said DENR apprehending officers F! agoed

them down, and after he asked them of the reason, said officers « md
that they suspected that the fruck was loaded with fumber, wh
was covered with trapal so that the lumber could not be seen;

he asked for any warrant of arrest/search warrant,

and having
said s'u'sm:—x\ said »”)ffi:" S

immediately opened the canvass cover of

the lumber said officers Eﬂﬁicewiﬂrii%‘f Manuel Romero, were anly
able to k‘mw that what accused were carrying were nﬂmémr when

"wy opened the canvas ma‘gmx ilin; the tumber were loaded onto
the truck Mﬂ the workers of Diona Gabo, the owner of the lumber.

ARCEL ROSACENA and TEF FS‘?"@"Q SALAMAT (TSN Nov. 5B,
2020; Feb. 23, 2022; July 25, 2072 2} essentially corroborated the
above testimony.

THE CRITICAL issue, thus, §ss whether the subject fumber

depicted in pictures (exhs. “3” and 4™y, and shown partly exposed
under the frapal after such cove ring was partially retracted followi ing
the flag-down, could be admissible

..... sle in evidence. In this regard, the
milowm mm htens:
9.9 4

Petitioner contends that the flagaing down of his
vehicie by police officers who were on routine patrofl,
merely on "suspicion” that "it miaght contain smugaled
goods " does not cons iiitute probable cause that will ustify
a warrantless search and seizure, He insists that, contrary
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circumstal s_sufficiently strong in the selves to warrant a
cautious man's belief that the person accused is guilty of the
offense with which he is charded: or the existence of such
fagts and circumstances which could lead a reasonably
discreet and prudent man to believe that an offense has been
committed and that the items. articles or objects souaht in
connection with  said offense or subject to seizure and
destruction by law is in the pilace 1o be searched. XXX,

One such form of search of moving vehicles is the "stop-
and-  search" without warrant at_ military or police
checkpoints which has been declared to be not illegal per
se, Tor as londg as it is warranted by the exigencies of
public order and conducted in a way least intrusive to
motorists. A checkpoint may either be a mere routine
inspection or it may invoive an extensive sesarch.

Routine inspections are not regarded violative of an

h. The search
which is normally permissible in this instance is limited to the
following instances: (1) where the officer merely draws aside
the curtain of a vacant vehicle which is parked on the public
fair grounds; (2) simply looks into a vehicle; (3) flashes a light
therein without opening the car's doors: {4) where the
occupanis are not subjected to a physical or body search; (5)
where the inspection of the vehicles is limited to a visual
vehicle or visual inspection; and (8) where the routine check is
conducted in a fixed area.

=
as

individual's right against unreasonable searc

None of the foregoing circumstances is obtaining in the
case at bar. The police officers did not merely conduct a
visual search or visual inspection of herein petitioner's
vehicle They had to reach inside the vehicle, lift the
Kakawatli leaves and ook inside the sacks before thev were
able to see the cable wires. It cannot be considered a simple
routine check.

(PR VRY:
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This Court has in the past found probable cause to
conduct without a judicial warrant an extensive search of
moving vehicles in situations where (1) there had emanated
from a package the distinctive smell of marijuana; (2) agents of
the Narcotics Command ("Marcom") of the Philippine National
Police ("PNP")} had received a confidential report  from
informers that a sizeable volume of marijuana would be
transported along the route where the search was
(3) Narcom agents had received information that

conducted;
t a Caucasian
coming from Sagada, Mountain Province, had in his possess

bl e -..)iﬂn
prohibited drugs and when the Narcom a gents confronted the
accuse

d Caucasian, because of a conspicucus bulge in his
waistline, he failled to present his passport and other
identification papers when requested to do 50, (4) Narcom
agents had received confidential information that a woman
having the same physical appearance as that of the accused
would be transporting marijuana; (5) the accused who were

riding a jeepney were stopped and searched by policemen who






d pack e, the obiect iiself is

‘a e _be seized without a
\ ran“ Howeaver, if the packa de kroclaims its contents
whether by its distinctive G ”sh guration, its fransparency, or if
its contents are obvious to an observer, then the contents are
in plain view and may be seized. In other words, if the packade
Is_such that an_ experienced observer could infer from its
appearance ihat it contains the prohibited article, then the

article is_deemed in_plain _view. |t must be immediately
apparent to the police that the items that they observe may be

evidence of a crime, contraband or otherwise subject to
sejzure.

ft is clear from the records of this case that the cable
wires were not exposed to sight because they were placed in
_\_;.g§_@i;__§> and covered with leaves. The articles were neither
transparent nor ims *ﬁed iately apparent to the police authorities.
Tnmy ad no clue as to what was hidden undernheath the leaves
and branches. As a matter of fact, they had to ask weti‘i“mm'
what was loaded in his vehicle. §r. such a case, it has bee
held that the object is not in plain view which could h
justified meare seizure of the articles without further search,

ave

5« ‘ ej'(; aballes vs. CA, et al., G.R. No. 136292, January

In the instant case, which Hvst fes a moving vehicle, first—
there fsh@t,s!ci have been a :»,i"somngg that there was probable cause for
flagging it down and stibjecting the same o a warraniless

Searcn
thereafter.

The testir m:ny of Manuel R mmmu, however, was simply to the
effect that he had received a ceol Hphone call from his superior QIC

NRGO Jovina ia the effect that the latter “has seen a suspected
i truck covered with trapal”

or "suspected to have illegal lumbpers
4 {ngig} O F ‘!;‘- E:

. & from 'ihe. standpoint of Jovinal, there was mere
suspicion, suspicien that he sim iply then passed on to Romero.
Considering that Jovinal should have testified, but did not, on the
basis of such ‘suspicion”, the court was not enabled to assess

H
amounted to probable cause,

\:m ther any such s ispicion may have
wnd thus, has found none.

Secondly, in the alternative scenario of a "stop and search”,
’.':.;'i:-wrac‘i of ¢ m.hc:tir"zg & Mmere visual search of the vehicle, the

eﬁndim officers had to have the trapal partly retracted to
> the cargo thereunder.

wm"h turned out to be lumber. Such
er and its pictures are, Hum inadmissible as evidence, strictly
‘om the vantage point of a “st o0p and \e::ur‘h . considering the the
even no testimony to the mem that the apprehending officers
wmrs have c.~ihmw; @ posi itively testified to the effect that the lumber
was in plain view, or that the co nfiguration or tell-tale L-Qi"kﬁbuf'fﬁ
what was under the trapal, from their
eye, was evidently lumber.

of
experience or by their trained

Now, fowever, withess Romero ;:4!' 0 testified that the

: ‘ y did noi
make the driver or anybody on the t

truck remove the trapal, but he
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The court has found the asseveration problematic, howeve'
inasmuch as such critical details of the search and discovery
srocess nowhere appeared in their sworn statement, or th@n Jmnt
‘Jehsfzmwn dated Mar, 23, 2015. What they simply asserted therein

s to the effect that after the “‘j checked what the truck contained

under the ém;) a2/, they discovere ‘t,e.-ﬂ. iumber

Concededly, affidavits generally do not contain as much
details as m«wm tastimonies, and so neither affidavit nor witness

can hardly be deprecated for fshc“:srt:“ge or discrepancy in details.
That being said, the following is equally true:

“Although the general rule is that contradictions and
discrepancies between the testimeny of a witness and his
statements in an affidavit do not necessarily discredit him, this
rule is not without exception, as when the omission in the
affidavit refers to a very important detail of the incident that
one relating the incident as an evewitness could neot be
expected to fail to mention, or when the narration in the sworn
wﬁm’immvm substantially contradicts the testimony in court”
(PEOPLE vs. ANTONICO ALVARADOC Y GALON, G.R. No.
“iﬁﬁm;wi». March 24, 15998},

%3 §a

The court, accordingly, cannot simply brussh aside as

immaterial the said discrepancy between Romero's testimony and
his said affidavit, given that the variance or "*hmaage in details
between his testimony and affidavit

“refers fo a very important detail

of the muc} ent that one relating the incident as an eyewitness could

net be expected fo fail fo mention”, and_more important, given that
such muut&u are the very hinge on which swings the admissibility of
the lumber and its pictures.

" A 33’;;%”&‘“ rule or situation which allows exceptions io the
requitement of a warrant of arrest or search warrant must perforce
be strictly construed and thelr application limited only to cases
specifically _provided o1 allowed by law. To do otherwise is an
infringement upon personal hiberty mwi would set back a right so
basic and deserving of full profecti “»'ﬁJ

poel
!

on and virxdir'atiaﬁ vet often
violated” {(People vs, Aruta, G.R. No. 12€ v, April 03, ?}8%

Since there is contrariety between the unre Embl
version of prosecution witness Romero, and that of ?he accused,
who all maintained that Romero himself had pul{en aside at least a
part of the f{rapal, thus exposing the lumber, the court hereby
construes and resolves the doubt in favor of the accused, upon
reasonable doubt. in the circumstances of the case, it was highly
fikely that at least one m*f ‘%'w DENE apprehending personnel, most

plain view

ikely Romero, being the team leader, ?fac to have drawn the frapal,
~in order to check w hwm; OM; PENRO'S s spicion was true, or that
the cargo of the truck was lumber. Yheﬂ, cmse::h of the truck, thus,

'
being unreasonabls for lack of ,umm% e cause, the inva hr& discovery
of such lumber rendered the same rmdtnmzbm in evidenc



#
utireasonable searches anc
purstiant to the doctrine

{Aruta, supra).

WHEREFORE *'mu
iumber and their pictures
zarch, hence, mm@z:m
idence showing th
ceused N’Hw"“
‘ "F‘FJTQ G.

assorted sizes of Antipoio
duct of an invalid warrantiess
and there being no other
i bevond reasonable doubt,
ARCEL M. ROSACENA and
acquitted, for insufficiency of

..u

i,:-;mssé<;iem‘:g;, however, that said lumber did not have benefit of
; er authority or mxmit for their possession, the same piaces

are hereby confiscated in favor of the government, to be
~;,-d of in accordance with law and prevailing rules

Qdiongan, Romblon, Neoevembear 10, 2022.
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\ Executive Judge
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ROLDAN LAW OFFICE

No. 088, M.L. Quezon St. Tabin-dagat, Odiongan, Romblon, 5505
Landline-5676133, Cellular Phone 09392520068

March 1, 2023

DFNR ENHC% -
HON. ARNOLDO BLAZA, JR. DATE:
OIC, PENRO - R g i
DENR, Odiongan, Romblon R %ﬁ E g}
| 262% - \od1 1.
Sir:

I am writing for and in behalf of NAPTALY C. CASTELLANO, ARCEL M.
ROSACENA and TERESITO G. SALAMAT and this has reference to Isuzu ELF
truck with Chassis No. NPR75G4646906, Engine No. 4BC1-136065 and Plate
No. UEU958 confiscated by the DENR on February 17, 2015.

Please be informed that the Criminal Case No. 2607 against my clients
that arose out of the DENR operation was already resolved and they are
acquitted by RTC, Branch 82, Odiongan, Romblon.

The RTC Branch 82, Odiongan, Romblon has also previously ordered the
release of the said truck.

Copies of the Decision and Order of Release are hereto attached.

Kindly advise us as to how the said truck will be released to my client
NAPTALY C. CASTELLANO.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

ATTY.RO ?ROLDAN, JR.



